Decision No. // X3 2.

BEFCRE TEE RAILROAD COMIISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the latter of the Application of the

A
uu’{ @Ué\i Y

)
)

RIVERBANX WATER COMPANY for permission ; Application No.7975
)

to reduce water rates.

C. L. Flack for Applicant.
BY TEE COMMISSION:

OPINION

In ti'zis proceeding the Riverbani Water Compsny, a public
Ttility engsged in the service of water to the inhabditents of
River‘pa.nk and Feghson, Stanisldus County, asks author:.ty to
ineresse its monthly minimem charge from Onme Dollar ($1.00) to
One Dollar snd Twenty-five cents (31.25) for 400 cubic feet of
water snd to reduce the charge for oll water used In excess of
this minirem smouwnt to 7% cents per 100 oubic ere't. The appli-
cant believes that by meking this adjustment the residents of
Riverbaxk and Hughson will be induced to put in lavns and -gar-
dens snd otherwise besutify the towns, theiv:eby increasing the
rse .of water and the income derived therefrom eventuelly mak-
ing uwp for sny loss incrrred by resson of the requ.ested adjuat-
ment.

4Attached to the application was & petition signed by Prac-




tically every comsumer In both Riverbsnk and Eughson, reguest-
ing that suthority foxr the change be granted.

A public hesring in thic matter was held in Riverbank be-
fore Examiner Sattexrwhite, of which 211 consumers were notified
and given an opportunity to be present and be heard.

The Riverbank Water Compsny was incorporated in 1911 for
tae purpose of serving water to the then nnincorporated town of -
Riverbenl, ed the system was inatalled during the ssme yesr.
Tre Enéhaon system was installed abgut tho same time znd was ao~
quired by the Riverbank Water Company in 191@, oy suthorlity of
the Commicssion in Declsion No. 1735, dated Angustllé. 1914.

Water in both towns 1s obtained from wells, from which it
is elevated to storage texrls by yumping and then distriduted to
the users by gravity. | .

The company has about 354 concuvmers, ineluding two laxge
indvstrisl users, The 4Atchison, Topeks and Santa Fe Railway st
Riververk and the Hughson Condensed Milk Company at Eushsbn.
eack uwsing over 300,000 cubic feet of water per month. A4 con-
tract has heen.entored into with these two consumers whereby
they =re given an wnauthorized rate of 4% cents per 100 crdbic
feet, bocauvse of their large uce of water.

At the hearing applicont did not presend an appraissl of
trLo system but rolied wuwpon a book velwe of $60,036.21 as an ine
dicat;on of the cost of the systemn. Reference was glso made
t0 the cnnuel reports of the company £iled with the Commission,
for past maintenance and operating cost. i

Mr. R. Z. Tickolson, one of the Commission's hydrauvlic en-
gineers, submitted a report based upon a Lield investigation of
the systenm and of the company's records, showing the estimated

original cost of the system to be $67,252.00, a replacement an-




neity computed wpon the 6% sSinkivy fund basis of $1,214.00, and
a reasonsble amount Ffor maintonance and opexation expensze to he
39,605.00.

The difference in the book valus of the~sy3tem’and tho o3~
timate submitted by the Commission's engineer appesrs to be due
to omissions in the books. as the company records are not en—

' tirely complete. There were no objections made to the estimate
suhmitted by Ir. Nicholcon.
| Anrvsl charges, baSed uwpon the figures of the Commission's
engineer, are a2z follows:
Return on $67,252 ¢ 8%. . . . . . . $5,380
Depreciation annwity. o '« « » - « . 1,214
Meintenance snd operation expense . 9,605
Totale « . . 306,199
The rates now charged are as follows:
Pirst 400 cubic foet (minimum charge) $1.00 per mo.
Next 2000 v T pexr 100 ou.ft. 15 T ™
A1l over 2400 ™ " "o100 Tmom 10 T
Por 70000 " T or more of water
used in one caloendar month through one
service By OnNoOo CONSTMOT « o « = » o o = +07% per 100 o.f.
Unauthorized contract rate charged The A. o
Te& SP.Ry. and the Hughson Condensed ‘ ,
Mj-lk compw. - L - - L » - - 0‘ L] [ ] L] [ ] .0% hd ',' "

The revenue from the sale of water im 1919 was $14,572.11;
in 1920, $14,244.97; in 1921, $14,121.42. It i3 estimated that
the revenue for 19é2, at the present rates, will be approximately
$16,000, which 15 nocrly the smount of the annwal cherges indi-
cated sbove.

The rates requested by the company in Application No.7975

are as follows:

"

Tirst 400 cubic feet (minimum charge) $1.25-per mo.
. . . " .

‘ALl over 400 T " per 100 cu.ft. Vi

At thefheéring it was requested that the Commission asuthorize
a flat rate of 4% cents for The Atchison, Topeks and Santa Fe Rail-
wey sud the Hugkson Condensed Milk Company.




Tho Commission's engineer estimated that the rates request-
ed would have the offect of decreasing the yeaxly incéme‘offthe<
compsny by approximately $900. However, such & schedule of rates -
as regrested womld not be equitable in that the smell consumer
world be called upon‘to pay sn unjust rate in ccmparisbn to that
paid by the larger'eonsumers. A lower minimum with & gradual re-
duction of rate for larger quantities, such as contained in the.
schedule now in effect for this company, is far more equitabie.
The rate sSchedule set forth in the following order 1s designed
to adjust the inequalities which sre evident in the existing sched-
ule, sud at the saxme time to yield annuslly s sum to the utility'
which is f£air and proper when the present overbuilt condition of

the properties is takern into consideration.

The Riverbank Water Company having spplied to this Commission
for suthority to charge certain rates, & public hearing having
been held thereon and the matter belng now submitted,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the rates now charged dy
the Riverbank Water Compony in so far as they 8iffer Lfrom the rates
herein establiched, are wnjust snd unreasonmable, and that the rates
herein established are just snd ressomable rates for water delive
ered the comsumers in Riverbank, Hughson and vicinity.

And basing its ordexr wpon the foregoing finding of fact and
uﬁoﬁ the further statements of‘fact éont&ined in the opinioﬁ pro=-
ceding this order,

IT IS EEREBY CRDERED that the Riverbank VWater Company be and
it is hereby suthorized t¢ £ile with this Commission.within twon-
ty (20) days from the date of this order the following sohe&uie

of rates to be charged for water supplied to 1its consumers, ef-




fective for all water delivered subsequent to November 30, 1922:

MONTELY CHARGES

Pirst 400 cubic feot. . . . .$1.00 (minfmum charge).

Noxt 2000 7 " .. . . . 15 par 100 cubic feet.
Over 2400 7 " and less

than 20000 cubic feet. . .O7% per 100 cubic feet.

211 over 20000 cubic feet. . . . . <04 por 100 oubio feet.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED thet the Riverbank Water Company
be and it is hereby directed to f£ile with this Commission within
thirty (20) days from the date of this order, rules snd regulations
to so?ern its relations with its conswtmers, sweh rules and Tegn~
lations to become effective uwpon their soceptance by the Commission.

Dated st Szn Frameisco, Celifornis, tkhis | day of
November, 1922.

Conmmissioners.




